## Smiths Grove, Ky. Town Board of Trustees meeting

Text of January 6, 1941 page 49 & 50 of "Record City of Smiths Grove, KY"

Smiths Grove, KY Jan – 6 – 1941

1<sup>st</sup> regular meeting of calendar year 1941.

Members present J. B. Helm, Chr. F. S. Ewing, P.H. Butler, J.E. Bohanon.

Minutes of previous meeting read & approved.

Motion by F. S. Ewing, sec. by J. E. Bohanon passed, That the tax rate of the year 1941 be fixed at 50c per One Hundred Dollar assessment valuation, and an additional 20 per One Hundred dollar on real estate be levied to defray additional expense of purchasing new fire fighting equipment, and a poll tax of \$1.50 be levied on each person between the age of 21 & 70 yrs.

All occupational license to remain the same as heretofore except retail beer License shall be raised from \$50.00 per year to \$60.00 per year, and all beer license shall be made concurrent with Ky. state license and not by the calendar year.

Salaries of City Judge shall remain the same as here-to-fore namely Judge 10.00 per mo. Marshall \$10.00 per mo. as Marshall, and \$40.00 per mo. as nightwatchman.

Bids having been received from several different firms of fire equipment, on both chassis & pumper complete, and on same separately. The bid of Howe Mfg Co., Anderson, Ind, of \$1,431.40 on fire fighting (over)

50

equipment, and Alexander Motor Co. of Brownsville, KY of \$698.19 on Dodge Chassis delivered to Home Mfg. C. at Anderson, Ind. To be assembled by Howe Mfg Co and delivered by them to the town of Smiths Grove, KY. and guaranteed to meet the approval and tests of KY Actuarial Bureau before acceptance being same considered the lowest & best.

On motion made by j.e. Bohanon & seconded by F. S. Ewing, that the clerk of said town inter into a contract for the purchase of said equipment when same was delivered and found satisfactory. Vote on motion as follows: Helm, Ewing, Butler, Bohanon. "Ayes" Nays -- none.

Meeting adj.

J. B. Helm, Chr. P. H. Butler, Clk.